

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a)

Application 18-07-011
(Filed July 13, 2018)

And Related Matter.

Application 18-07-012

REPLY COMMENTS OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK AND THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE ON THE PROPOSED DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE BEMESDERFER

PAUL GOODMAN
Technology Equity Director
The Greenlining Institute
320 14th Street, 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 898-2053
paulg@greenlining.org

CHRISTINE MAILLOUX
Staff Attorney
The Utility Reform Network
1620 Fifth Ave, Suite 810
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 398-3680
cmailloux@turn.org

Dated: April 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COMMISSION JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
	A. The Commission has a Statutory Obligation to Render a Public Interest Determination of the Proposed Transaction under Section 854.	2
	B. The Commission is not Limited to Reviewing the Wireline Application.....	3
	C. Joint Applicants Misstate Commission Authority Over Wireless Entities	4
	D. The Commission Cannot Allow Joint Applicants’ Actions to Stand.....	5
III.	THE PROPOSED DECISION’S CONDITIONS ARE NECESSARY, AND THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT JOINT APPLICANTS’ ARGUMENTS OTHERWISE.	8
	A. CETF Agrees That Its Joint MOU is Premised on Commission Enforcement.....	8
	B. The Proposed Decision’s Conditions Are Not Preempted.....	9
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article 3, Section 3.54, 5

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Public Utilities Code section 216..... 4

Public Utilities Code section 233..... 4

Public Utilities Code section 234..... 4

Public Utilities Code Section 854 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8

CALIFORNIA CASES

Northern California Power Agency v. Public Utilities Commission (1971) 6 Cal. 3d 370, 377 3

Pacific Bell Wireless v. Public Utilities Comm’n (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 718 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 2534, 5

47 U.S.C. § 332.....4, 5

FEDERAL CASES

MetroPCS, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (9th Cir. 2005) 400 F.3d 7154, 5

Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc. (9th Cir. 2010) 622 F.3d 10352, 5

Sprint Telephony, PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego (9th Cir. 2007) 543 F.3d 571 5

Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power, (9th Cir. 2010) 623 F.3d 998 5

TPS Utilicom Services, Inc. v. AT&T (C.D. Cal 2002) 223 F.Supp.2d 1089 5

Fedor v. Cingular Wireless (7th Cir 2004) 335 F3d 1069 2

COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.89-07-019, *In Re Regulation of Cellular Radiotelephone Utilities* (1994)..... 4

D.95-10-032, <i>Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion Into Mobile Telephone Service and Wireless Communications</i> (1995)	3, 4, 5
D.01-07-030, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion to Establish Consumer Rights and Consumer Protection Rules Applicable to All Telecommunications Utilities</i> (July 12, 2001)	4
D.08-10-016, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Address the Needs of Telecommunications Customers Who Have Limited English Proficiency</i> (Oct. 2, 2008)	4
D.16-08-021, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Evaluate Telecommunications Corporations Service Quality Performance and Consider Modification to Service Quality Rules</i> (August 16, 2018)	4
D.19-08-025, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Emergency Disaster Relief Program</i> (Aug. 23, 2019)	10
D. 19-12-008, <i>In the Matter of the Joint Application of MLN TOPCO LTD., MITEL NETWORKS CORP. et al. for Approval to Transfer Indirect Control of Mitel Cloud Services, Inc. to MLN TopCo Ltd.</i> (Dec. 18, 2019)	8
